

Witness called and duly sworn on: 04.12.2024

CROSS EXAMINATION BY: SRI. RK LEARNED COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT:

1. My date of birth is 26.01.2001. I have studied upto 5th standard. At the time of accident I was working for a company at Tiptur. I do not recollect the name of the said company. I was drawing monthly salary of Rs.30,000/- at the time of accident. I have no impediment to produce documents in that regard before this court. The company for which I was working did not bear any medical expenses.

2. I was born at Hullekere village, Arasikere Taluk, Hassan District. I am residing at Hullekere village ever since I was born. The accident occurred at Ramenahalli Gate of Gandasi hobli of Arasikere Taluk. The accident was caused by KSRTC bus bearing No.KA-06-F-1280. The bus belonged to Hassan Depot. It is false to suggest that the bus belonged to Tumkur depot and not Hassan depot as is being deposed by me.

3. I was proceeding from Chinnenahalli gate towards Tiptur when the accident occurred. The bus was proceeding from Hassan side towards Tiptur. It is true to suggest that the road where the accident occurred is a single road. It is true to suggest that the KSRTC was proceeding on the left side which is its correct side. I was proceeding on the motorcycle which belonged to me. It is false to suggest that I was not conversing over the phone at the time of accident. It is false to suggest that the accident occurred due to my negligence as I was riding the motorcycle while conversing over the phone.

4. The motorcycle hit the bus on the right side. I sustained the injuries as my head hit the stones which were lying by the side of the road. I was wearing a helmet at the time of accident but the helmet popped out in the accident. It is false to suggest that despite the fact that the accident occurred due to my own negligence, I have deposed falsely that the accident occurred due negligence on the part of the driver of the bus just to claim compensation.

5. I possessed a DL which authorized me to drive a motorcycle at the time of accident. I have no impediment to produce the DL before this court. Immediately after the accident I was admitted to Government hospital, Hassan. I have no impediment to produce the wound certificate if any issued by the doctors at government hospital, Hassan before this court. As the doctors at Government hospital Hassan advised me to take treatment elsewhere I was brought to DRM hospital, Mysuru. I underwent treatment as an inpatient at DRM hospital, for about a month.

6. I had not fully recovered from the injuries at the time of my discharge from the hospital. I last consulted the doctor with regard to injuries sustained in the accident about 15 days back. Though I was informed that the injuries have healed but the doctors have advised me to take follow up treatment regularly.

7. The FIS pertaining to the accident was lodged by my father. It is false to suggest that with an intention to claim compensation, a false case is foisted against the driver of the bus on the basis of create documents and I have deposed false facts in support of the

documents produced by me just to claim higher compensation. It is false to suggest that I have fully recovered from the injuries sustained in the accident and I am in a position to work as I was doing prior to the accident. It is false to suggest that all the medical records got exhibited by me have been created for the purpose of this case.

RE - EXAMINATION : NIL

(Typed to my dictation in the open court)

R.O.I. & A.C.

Sd/-

Prl.Judge ,
Court of SC., & MACT., Mysuru